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FOR: City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: November 8, 2015
REGARDING: SZOSTEK (CASE NO. PZ15-0036)

BY: Charles Boulard, Building Official

I.  GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant
Ryan & Lindsay Szostek

Variance Type
Dimensional Variance

Property Characteristics

Zoning District: R-4, One Family Residential

Site Location: 1310 East Lake Drive, west of Novi Road and south of 14 Mile Road
Parcel #: 50-22-02-151-033

Request

The applicant is requesting variances from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES; Section 3.1.5(d)
to allow construction of a new third floor living area addition with an attic (living area) addition over
the existing footing on an existing nonconforming lakefront parcel: 1) a variance of 4.83 feet in the
required south side yard setback (10 feet required, 5.17 feet proposed); 2) a variance from Section
4.19.1G of 5.0 feet for the required separation distance from detached accessory building (10.0 feet
required, 5.0 feet proposed) and 3) a variance from Section 3.1.5(d) for 0.5 stories of building height
(2.5 stories permitted, 3 stories proposed).
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The table below lists the zoning district, existing land use and future land use for the subject site and
surrounding parcels.

Il. ZONING AND LAND USE:

Parcel Zoning District Existing Land Use Future Land Use
Subject R-4, One Family - . . .
Property Residential Shore Acres Subdivision Single Residential

North R-4, O'ne qu”y Shore Acres Subdivision Single Residential

Residential
South R-4, O.ne Fgm|ly Shore Acres Subdivision Single Residential
Residential
RM-1, Low Rise I . . .
East Multiple-Family District Shore Acres Subdivision Single Residential
West Horkonk Walled Lake okdokk

lll. STAFF COMMENTS:

Existing Condition

The subject property consists of two- (2) lots located on the west side of East Lake Drive within Shore
Acres Subdivision. The parcel has approximately 60.0 feet of frontage on East Lake Drive and
approximately 153.0 feet deep as measured along south side yard lot line. The total lot area of the
parcel is approximately 6,600.0 square feet. The existing residence is located 36.4 feet from the front
yard lot line, 5.17 feet from the south side yard lot line, 34.41 feet from the north side yard lot line, and
70.15 feet from the rear (lake side)yard lot line.

The existing detached garage is located 6.69 feet from the north side yard lot line, 5.0 feet from the
existing house, and 38.67 feet from the front (street side) yard lot line.

Proposed Changes

The applicant is proposing to construct a new third floor living area addition with an attic (living areaq)
addition over the existing footing on an existing nonconforming lakefront parcel. As proposed, the
second floor addition measure 20.45' x 46.5" for a total floor area of 951.0 square feet with an atfic
area of 426.0 square feet.

The addition would result in a setback of 5.17 feet from the south side yard lot line, 34.41 feet from the
north side yard setback, 70.15 feet from the rear (lake side) yard lot line, and 36.4 feet from the front
(street side) yard lot line. This requires a variance of 4.83 feet in the required north side yard setback.

IV. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

The table below summarizes the zoning district development standards for the subject parcels.

Lot Size Minimum Setback

Area Width Front Sides Aggregate Side

R-4 10,000 sq. ft. 80 ft. 30 ft. 10 ft. (one side) |25 ft. (total of two side) 35 ft.
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1. Building Height (Section 3.1.5(d). The maximum height of the building is 35 feet/2.5 stories. The

addition(s) is proposed to be 25.3 feet, three-story.
2. Lot Coverage (Section 3.1.5(d). The percentage of lot coverage including the existing

residence and the proposed addition would result in 23.6 percent.

V. USE STANDARDS:

Required Separation Distance (Section 4.19.1G). A detached accessory building shall not be located

closer than ten (10) feet to any main building and shall not be located closer than six (6) feet to any
interior side lot or rear lof line. As proposed the existing detached garage is located 5.0 feet from the
existing house and the proposed addition. This requires a variance of 5.0 feet for the required
separation distance from detached accessory building.

VI. RECOMMENDATION:

The Zoning Board of Appeals may tfake one of the following actions:

1. Grant | move

that we grant the variance(s) in Case No.PZ15-0036, sought by
for

because the Petitioner has established that

causes a practical difficulty

relating to the property, including some or all of the following criteria:

(a)

Petitioner has established that the property is unique
because , or fthat the physical
condition of the property creates the need for a variance
because

And, the condition is not a personal or economic hardship.

(b)

(c)

(d)

The need for the variance is not self-created, because

Strict compliance with dimensional regulations of the Zoning Ordinance,
including , will (either):

1. unreasonably prevent Petitioner from using the property for the permitted

purpose as a , because
and/or,

2. will make it unnecessarily burdensome to comply with the regulation
because

Petitioner has established that variance is the minimum variance necessary
because a lesser variance would not

The requested variance will not cause adverse impact on surrounding
property, property values, or the enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or
zoning district, because

(f) The variance granted is subject to the conditions that:
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move that we deny the variance in Case No.PZ15-0036, sought by
, for because the Petitioner

has not established a practical difficulty because:

(a) Petitioner has shown no unique circumstance or physical condition of the
property because petitioner can reasonably comply with the ordinance
by

(b) The difficulty described by the Petitioner is a personal or economic difficulty only
in that Petitioner stated

(c) The need for the variance is self-created because Petitioner

(d) Conforming to the ordinance would not (either):

1. be unnecessarily burdensome because , or,

2. unreasonably prevent petitioner from wusing the property for
, because

(e) A lesser variance consisting of would do
substantial justice to Petitioner and surrounding property owner's
because

(f) The proposed variance would have adverse impact on surrounding property
because

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at

(248) 347-0415.

Charles Boulard
Building Official
City of Novi
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The Zoning Board of Appeals {ZBA) will review the application package and determine if
the proposed Dimensional Variance meets the required standards for approval. In the
space below, and on additional paper if necessary, explain how the proposed project
meets each of the following standards. (Increased costs associated with complying with
the Zoning Ordinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Dimensional
Variance.)

Standard #1. Circumstances or Physical Conditions.

Explain the circumstances or physical conditions that apply to the property that do not
apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district or in the general vicinity.
Circumstances or physical conditions may include:

a. Shape of Lot. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property
in existence on the effeciive date of the Zoning Ordinance or amendment.
[[] Not Applicable Applicable If applicable, describe below:
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and/or

b. Envir})nmenfal Conditions. Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or
other extraordinary situations on the land, building or structure.
Not Applicable  [[] Applicable If applicable, describe below:

and/or

c. Abutting Property. The use or development of the property immediately adjacent
to the subject property would prohibit the literal enforcement of the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance ef would involve significant practical difficulties.

[} Not Applicable Applicable If applicable, describe below:
leE 4
> | a
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Standard #2. Not Self-Created.

Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensional

Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the

property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not self-created). ) ~
Do Sa
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S" indard #3. Strict Col p ance.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance in strict compliance with regulations governing
areq, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
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Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to
do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district.
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Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area.
Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding

property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or
zoning district. _ , i —_ — -
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PROJECT SUMMARY:

NEW SECOND FLOOR LIVING AREA ADDITION WITH AN ATTIC ADDITION - OCTOBER 13, 2015 MEETING

PZ15-0036 - ACTION SUMMARY

POSTPONED UNTIL NOVEMBER 8, NEED TO READVERTISE FOR ADDITIONAL VARIANCE
APPLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION:

APPLICANT OWNER

SZOSTEK, RYAN MICHAEL & LINDSAY SZOSTEK, RYAN MICHAEL & LINDSAY
1310 EAST LAKE 1310 EAST LAKE

NOVI MI 48377 NOVI MI 48377

PROPERTY INFOMATION:

LOCATION/ADDRESS: 1310 EAST LAKE DR
PARCEL NUMBER: 50-22-02-151-033 ZONING DISTRICT: R-4
SUBDIVISION: SHORE ACRES LOT/UNIT #: 1/2 OF LOT

ACTION SUMMARY:
ZBA MEETING DATE: 10/13/2015

SZOSTEK (CASE NO. PZ15-0036), RYAN & LINDSAY SZOSTEK, 1310 EAST LAKE DRIVE, WEST OF NOVI ROAD
AND SOUTH OF 14 MILE ROAD, PARCEL #: 50-22-02-151-033

The applicant is requesting variances from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES; Section 3.1.5(d)
to allow construction of a new second floor living area addition with an attic (living area) addition over
the existing footing on an existing nonconforming lakefront parcel: 1) a variance of 4.83 feet in the
required south side yard setback (10 feet required, 5.17 feet proposed); and 2) a variance from Section
4.19.1G of 5.0 feet for the required separation distance from detached accessory building (10.0 feet
required, 5.0 feet proposed.

Moved by Chairperson Gronachan to postpone Case PZ15-0036 until the November 10, 2015 meeting
to gather more information and clarify if a third variance is needed for a third story addition. If
additional variances need to be added o the request, the meeting will be postponed until the
December 8, 2015 meeting so the case can be re-advertised.
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